ITEM NO.45

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. VIVEK SAXENA

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 1394/2023

INDIAN BANK ASSOCIATION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KAMAL KUMAR KALIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 16-10-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Siddharth Sangal, AOR

Ms. Richa Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Chirag Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Nilanjani Tandon, Adv.

Ms. Harshita Agarwal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Aditya Jain, AOR

Mr. Desam Sudhakara Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Saju Jakob, Adv.

Mr./Ms. Miu Verma, Adv.

Mr. Prshant K., Adv.

Mr. Karan Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Despite due service on respondent nos.2, 3, 11, 15, 18 to 21, 26, 30 and 33, there is no appearance and service is not complete on respondent no.5

However, Mr. Desam Sudhakara Reddy, Ld. Advocate appearing for Mr. Aditya Jain, Ld. AOR seeks for time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent nos.1, 2, 5, 6, 9, 10, 14 and 16. Four weeks time, is granted for the said purpose.

Two weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars, to issue notice to respondent nos.28 and 31 or file application for paper publication in respect of all unserved respondents, as requested today.

Certificate of service is awaited in respect of other respondents. Reminder be issued to concerned High Court.

Ld. Counsel for petitioner has filed application for impleadment in compliance of order dated 4.7.2023.

Hence, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, for further directions.

VIVEK SAXENA Registrar

pm